## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,000

ALAN H. SCHREIBER, PUBLIC DEFENDER OF THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, AND RICHARD L. JORANDBY, PUBLIC DEFENDER OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

vs.

ROBERT R. ROWE,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT

4TH DCA CASE NO. 97-1997

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER, JORANDBY

James C. Barry, Esquire Florida Bar No. 363669

Adams, Coogler Watson & Merkel, P.A. 1555 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard Suite 1600 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Attorneys for Petitioner, Jorandby

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii-iv
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF CASE
SUMMARY OF PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
WHETHER SUCCESS ON A POST CONVICTION RELIEF MOTION IS A PREREQUISITE TO A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT'S FILING OF A PROFESSIONAL MALPRACTICE SUIT UNDER SECTION 95.11(4), FLORIDA STATUTES, AGAINST HIS CRIMINAL DEFENSE AND APPELLATE ATTORNEYS
ISSUE II
WHETHER A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT MUST SUCCESSFULLY OBTAIN POST CONVICTION RELIEF THROUGH A PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS ON THE GROUNDS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEIN BEFORE FILING A PROFESSIONAL MALPRACTICE SUIT UNDER SECTION 95.11(4), FLORIDA STATUTES, AGAINST HIS CRIMINAL APPELLATE ATTORNEY
CONCLUSION
מיסייד פיד מאידים מיסייד מיסיד מיסייד מיסיד מיסייד מיסיד מיסיד מיסייד מיסיד מיסי

## CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

## Schreiber, etc., et al., v. Rowe

## Case No. 95,000

Petitioner, Jorandby, files this Certificate of Interested Persons, listing the parties and entities interested in this appeal:

- 1. Alan H. Schreiber Petitioner
- 2. Richard L. Jorandby Petitioner
- 3. Robert R. Rowe Respondent
- 3. James C. Barry, Esquire Trial/Appellate Counsel for Jorandby
- 4. Neil Rose, Esquire Appellate Counsel for Schreiber
- 5. Diane Tutt, Esquire Appellate Counsel for Rowe
- 6. Kenneth J. Kavanaugh, Esquire Trial Counsel for Rowe
- 7. Steven Befera, Esquire Trial Counsel for Schreiber
- 8. Honorable Harry G. Hinckley Trial Court Judge

# CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

This Brief is composed in Courier 12 point, a 10cpi nonproportional font.

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	<u>:</u>
<u>Amend. to Fla. Rules of Appellate Proc.</u> , 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996)	7
<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984) 24	4
<u>Brennan v. Ruffner</u> , 640 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) 10	0
<u>Dennis v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 31, 32	2
<u>Disinger v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 24	4
<u>Duncan v. Campbell</u> , 936 P. 2d 863 (N.M. 1997) 15, 18, 20	0
<u>Gebhardt v. O'Rourke</u> , 510 N.W. 2d 900 (Mich. 1994) 15-20	0
<pre>Guerra-Villafane v. Singletary, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D701 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 17, 1999) 30-32</pre>	2
<u>Henzel v. Fink</u> , 340 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 348 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1977)	0
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 501 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 24	4
<u>Irby v. State</u> , 454 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 24	4
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981)	4
<pre>Martin V. Pafford, 583 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 5, 6, 8, 10-13, 20</pre>	0
<u>McCray v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997)	8
McKinney v. State, 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991) 31, 33	3
<u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 492 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 2765, 106 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989) 12	1
<pre>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co. v. Lane, 565 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1990)</pre>	2
<u>Ragan v. Dugger</u> , 544 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 24	4
Romano v. State, 491 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) 24	4
Rowe v. Schreiber, 725 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 2,5,6,8,14-16,20-21,25-20	6

Rowe v. State, 588 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 2
Rowe v. State, 523 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) 2, 7, 34
<u>Seevers v. Potter</u> , 537 N.W. 2d 505 (Neb. 1995)
<u>Seccia v. Wainwright</u> , 487 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)
<u>Shaw v. State of Alaska</u> , 816 P. 2d 1358 (Alaska 1991) . 16,17,19
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974)
<u>Steele v. Kehoe</u> , 724 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), rev. granted, 722 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1998)
<u>Stevens v. Bispham</u> , 851 P. 2d 556 (Or. 1993) 17, 19
<u>Thomas v. Dugger</u> , 548 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Triola v. State</u> , 464 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) 24
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) 24, 29
<u>Wingate v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D836 (Fla. 1st DCA Mar. 26, 1999) 31
<u>Zeidwig v. Ward</u> , 548 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1989)
AUTHORITIES PAGE
Section 95.051, Florida Statutes
Section 95.031, Florida Statutes
Section 95.11, Florida Statutes 6, 9, 10, 13-15, 21, 22
Section 924.051, Florida Statutes
Rule 3.850, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 3, 13-15, 22-24, 31
Rule 9.140, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 26-28
